
Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 13 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Fay Buckle 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

 

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00) (Pages 1 - 3) 

 

Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (27 

January 2014)  (Pages 4 - 5) 

 

Unscheduled Care: Letter from Wales Ambulance Service Trust Staff Side (31 January 

2014)  (Pages 6 - 7) 

 

Unscheduled Care: Letter from Andrew Goodall (31 January 2014)  (Pages 8 - 21) 

 

Senior Management Pay: Evidence from Association of Local Authority Chief 

Executives  (Pages 22 - 27) 

 

Senior Management Pay: Evidence from Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM  (Pages 28 - 29) 

 

Public Document Pack



3 Senior Management Pay: Briefing Papers (09:00) (Pages 30 - 136)  
Wales Audit Office Memorandum for the Public Accounts Committee: 
Senior management pay across the Welsh public sector 
 
Welsh Government Written Statement: Governance and Scrutiny of Senior Officers’ 
Remuneration (4 February 2014) 
 
Research Briefing  

4 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 1 (09:05-10:00) (Pages 137 - 

139)  
PAC(4)-05-14(paper 1) 
 
Peter Smith – Hay Group   

5 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 2 (10:00-11:15) (Pages 140 - 

157)  
PAC(4)-05-14(paper 2) 
PAC(4)-05-14(paper 3) 
 
Anna Freeman – Director of Employment, Welsh Local Government Association 
Jon Rae - Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 
Richard Tompkins – Director of NHS Wales Employers, Welsh NHS Confederation 

(Break 11:15-11:30) 

6 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 3 (11:30-12:30) (Pages 158 - 

163)  
PAC(4)-05-14(paper 4) 
 
Robert Oxley - Campaign Director, TaxPayers’ Alliance  

(Break 12:30-13:15) 

7 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 4 (13:15-14:30) (Pages 164 - 

169)  
PAC(4)-05-14(paper 5) 
 
Sir Derek Jones – Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government 
David Sissling –  Chief Executive, NHS Wales, Welsh Government 
Peter Kennedy – Director of Human Resources, Welsh Government 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 



from the meeting for the following business: (14:30)   
Item 9  

9 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of evidence (14:30-15:00)  



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 4 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:55 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_04_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Peter Jones (Welsh Govt), Welsh Government 

Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officers 

Peter Wiles, NHS Wales 

Anthony Barrett, Wales Audit Office 

Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Fay Buckle (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.  

 

2 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence from the Welsh 

Government  
2.1 The Committee questioned Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer, Peter Jones, 
Deputy Director Digital Health and Care and Peter Wiles, Deputy Director Policy and 
Performance Division on hospital catering and nutrition. 
 
2.2 Professor White agreed to send further information on how the e-learning nutrition 
training programme is funded and the timeline for incluing all training on all electronic 
staff records. 
 
2.3 Professor White agreed to write to the Committee in April with an evaluation of the 
pilot project being undertaken on food waste at Llandough Hospital in March and 
provide an update on discussions health boards are having with local authorities on 
the collection of food waste. She also agreed to provide an update on how pre-
registration training is captured. 

 

3 Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Wales Audit 

Office response to report recommendations  
3.1 Committee was briefed by officials from the Wales Audit Office on their responses 
to the recommndations contained in the Committee’s report on the Caldicot and 
Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board which were directly relevant to the WAO. 

 

4 Papers to note  
4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.1 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 

(27 January 2014)  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of evidence  
6.1 Members discussed the evidence received earlier and agreed to consider the 
additional information early in the summer term with a view to holding a further 
evidence session with Professor White. 

 

7 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services: Briefing from the Wales 

Audit Office  
7.1 Members received a briefing from the Wales Audit Office on Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services. 
 

Page 2



7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government requesting a response to 
the WAO report which would be shared with the Children, Young People and Education 
(CYPE) Committee. Committee also agreed to follow up any issues not covered in the 
CYPE Committee inquiry. 

 

8 Consultation on a new code of audit practice and statement of practice  
8.1 The Wales Audit Office gave a briefing on the Consultation on a new code of audit 
practice and statement of practice and agreed to send a legal no
[...]
 final outturn would be considerably less certain. 

The Scottish Government’s draft budget for 2014-15 compares year-on-year changes 
using the draft budget figures from the previous year, updated to reflect changes agreed 
in the 2013 Budget Act (the Act setting out the spending plans for 2013-14).  This 
baseline is equivalent to the Final Budget in Wales.  The Scottish Government also 
provides a longer term comparison by including outturn data going back to 2008-09. 

Agenda Item 2a

Page 4



 Date: 27 January 2014 
 Our ref: HVT/  /fgb 
 Page: 2 of 2 

 

In summary, the UK Government’s approach of using estimated outturn as a baseline 
could produce the most accurate picture of year-on-year changes.  However, the use of 
outturn estimates would be more difficult in Wales, due to timing.  The Scottish approach 
is to use the equivalent of the Final Budget in Wales as a baseline.  By using the 
Supplementary Budget, the draft budget in Wales provides a more up-to-date baseline 
for year-on-year comparison than is the case in Scotland.   

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

Page 5



Unison Direct 0845 355 0845 (6am-midnight)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Darren Millar AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
Chamber and Committee Service 
National Assembly for Wales 

31st January 2014 
 

Unscheduled Care 
 
Dear Darren 
 
I have canvassed the experiences and views from the senior trade union representatives across 
WAST.  Responses were received from a collection of sources, and included from Unite, GMB and 
UNISON.  There are some key themes from the responses: 

• On arrival, WAST crews report to the emergency department (ED), giving brief details of their 
patient and condition, and ‘notify’ on the Hospital Arrival Screen (HAS). 

• There does not seem to be a consistent method for the triage of patients arriving at EDs, 
making it difficult for crews to know what system may be in place at a less familiar hospital. 

• WAST s
[...]
ulation), together with other 
factors like the scarcity and market cost of the skills and experience they need as well as the 
perceived difficulty in attracting the right kind of person to their area. 
 
1.5 It is ALACE's view that senior management in local government is lean compared to 
other parts of the public sector (such as the NHS). There has been significant downward 
pressure on salaries over the past five years - as can be evidenced by the lack of cost-of-living 
pay awards, and the salary levels of vacant senior posts, which are being advertised at levels 
substantially  lower than in the past (e.g. Cardiff chief executive post). There is also evidence 
that senior salaries in Wales are being pitched lower than comparable jobs in England. 
 

Page 23



ALACE - Association of Local Authority Chief Executives 
Submission to Welsh Public Accounts Committee 31 January 2014  

 
2 

 
 

2 Objective job evaluation 

2.1 For at least the past two decades, ‘job evaluation’ has been commonplace within local 
government, measuring not just top pay but all pay. Job evaluation  frameworks provide a 
scientific and objective basis for measuring the 'value' of a role in terms of its content and 
complexity, and the level of skills required to undertake the role. There are a range of specific 
job evaluation methodologies in use, but they share the characteristics of objective 
assessment The driver behind this was not top pay, but legislation on equal pay. Thus, 
objective measurement of ‘value’ in local government work is a long established and 
operationally effective principle, and is widely perceived as fair. Pay grades are published 
within the organisation and on advertisements for vacant posts, and there is no scope for 
individual employees to negotiate their own preferential rates outside of the formula 
mechanism (unlike in the private sector). 

2.2 Senior salaries are set with reference to the pay grades of the workforce that these 
managers lead, and 
[...]
lationship between the two. 

Therefore, the sector’s ability to recruit high calibre chief executives and senior managers is 
crucial – and it is undoubtedly the case that adequate remuneration is very important in the 
sector's ability to recruit to top jobs.  

 

6.2 The more senior local government pay is used as a political football, the less attractive 
the profession appears to potential recruits. ALACE believes that it is essential to the future of 
local government that it continues to attract the best talent into the sector. To do that, reward 
levels must be seen in the market place as attractive, and the roles themselves must be seen 
as well-regarded and valued. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Inquiry into Senior Management Pay 

Response from Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

 

What are your views on how senior management pay is set in the public sector? 

The recent revelatory publication by the Wales Audit Office regarding the indemnity and pension 

arrangements of two Council Chief Executives in Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire is a prime, damaging 

and frankly embarrassing example of how senior management pay is set in the public sector.  

As the reports clearly state, the payments that the council executives received were unlawful. These already 

highly paid individuals were allowed - by their council’s executives - to opt out of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme therefore avoiding tax.  

In Carmarthenshire, over £55,000 of public money has been spent for the benefit of the Chief Executive. This 

is unacceptable.  It has been branded as a price rise through the ‘back-door’.  These events have striking 

similarities with the concerning events at Caerphilly CB Council where we learnt that the Chief Executive 

recommended a pay rise for himself and other senior managers.  

There needs to be guidelines throughout the public sector set by an Independent Remuneration Panel.  The 

Welsh Government has recently accepted Plaid Cymru’s calls 
[...]
eration should 

reflect the stature and authority of their job whilst adhering to the pay scheme imposed.  It is astonishing 

that a Chief Executive of a medium-sized local authority (in terms of population) has a far higher 

remuneration package than a large local authority.  This surely must be stopped. 

 

Page 29



6 February 2014

www.wao.gov.uk

Senior management pay across the  

Welsh public sector
Memorandum for the Public Accounts Committee

Agenda Item 3

Page 30



Senior management pay across the Welsh public sector

Page 31



!"#$%&'#($)*+,-$./01#$(-&//$-"&-$&((,(-#+$2#$,3$45#4&5,36$-",($2#275&3+*2

comprised Derwyn Owen, John Dwight and Simon Monkhouse under the  

direction of Anthony Barrett.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

!"#$%&'()*+&,-./$

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is totally independent of the National Assembly and Welsh Government. He examines and 

1#5-,0#($-"#$&117*3-($7/$-"#$%#'("$879#532#3-$&3+$,-($(473(75#+$&3+$5#'&-#+$4*:',1$:7+,#(;$,31'*+,36$<=>$:7+,#($

,3$%&'#(?$=#$&'(7$"&($-"#$(-&-*-75@$47A#5$-7$5#475-$-7$-"#$<&-,73&'$)((#2:'@$73$-"#$#17372@;$#/01,#31@$&3+$

effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in discharging 

their functions. 

The Auditor General also appoints auditors to local government bodies in Wales, conducts and promotes value for 

money studies in the local government sector and inspects for compliance with best value requirements under the 

Wales Programme for Improvement. However, in order to protect the constitutional position of local government, he 

+7#($37-$5#475-$-7$-"#$<&-,73&'$)((#2:'@$(4#1,01&''@$73$(*1"$'71&'$679#532#3-$A75B;$#C1#4-$A"#5#$5#D*,5#+$-7$+7$

so by statute. 

!"#$)*+,-75$8#3#5&'$&3+$",($(-&//$-76#-"#5$17245,(#$-"#$%&'#($)*+,-$./01#?$E75$/*5-"#5$,3/752&-,73$&:7*-$-"#$ 

%&'#($)*+,-$./01#$4'#&(#$A5,-#$-7$-"#$)*+,-75$8#3#5&'$&-$-"#$&++5#(($&:79#;$-#'#4"73#$FGH$GFIG$FJFF;$ 

email: info@
[...]
���������
�
��������

6���	��
��������
������	��������������������"�������������������������
�
������

�

�

�

����	����	

���	�����	

�������	����	

�

�

Page 133



Welsh Government Public 

Accounts Committee 

Inquiry into Senior 

Management Pay 

 

WLGA Evidence Paper  
13th February 2014 

 

National Assembly for Wales 
Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-SMP02 
Inquiry into Senior Management Pay 
Evidence from the Welsh Local 
Government Association 

Agenda Item 5

Page 134



Welsh Government Public Accounts Committee 

Welsh Local Government Association Evidence 13/2/14 

 

 

 2

  

Introduction 

 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities 

in Wales.  The three fire and rescue authorities and the three national park 

authorities are associate members.   

 

2. The WLGA seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging 

policy framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad 

range of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities 

they serve. 

 

The Public Account’s Committee’s Questions 

 

The decision making process for setting pay, particularly whether this is 

appropriate for achieving value for money across the public sector? 

 

3. Senior pay in local government is set by democratically elected and accountable 

members. The exact method and governance structures may however vary from 

council to council. Examples of governance structures include Pay and Grading 

Committees, Referral to Executive and / or full Council, specific politically balanced 

committees to deal with Chief Officer appointments and remuneration and personnel 

committees. An enquiry last year also established that a few councils were intending 

to set up Remuneration Committees, but it is not known if these are now in place or 

not. 

 

4. In terms of the methodology for setting pay, there were some national historic 

guidelines availa
[...]
cluding for example BBC and 

further and higher education as well as NHS and Welsh Government) would actually   

demonstrate that  local government is on the lower end of the high earners.  

Furthermore when you take into account the breath of responsibility, the public and 

political interface, service and financial risks and the nature of the job role then it 

could be argued that legitimate scrutiny of the wage levels of local authority chief 

executives should also apply across the totality of the Welsh public sector. Why for 

example is the University Vice Chancellor of Cardiff with total estimated income for 

2013/14 of £460m paid nearly £250,000 whilst the Chief Executive of Cardiff City 

Council was recently advertised at £170k? The Council is the largest employer in the 

city and  has a combined revenue and capital budget of nearly £1billion and a much 

greater breadth of direct public service responsibilities ne. 

 

21.  In addition there are a great many variant factors that need to be taken into account 

in determining pay other than just size of the organisation or population served.  

Page 140



Welsh Government Public Accounts Committee 

Welsh Local Government Association Evidence 13/2/14 

 

 

 8

These will include relevant labour market relativities, size of the job and level and 

extent of the responsibilities. In particular there is now very wide variance between 

senior jobs in local authorities even between those of similar sizes due to successive 

re-structures that have seen senior teams cut from around 10 to 3 or 4 in the last 

10-15 years. It would be difficult for any central body to be able to balance these 

factors effectively for all organisations across the whole public sector. 

 

22. Finally on this point, senior managers within the public sector are employed on rates 

of pay to which they are contractually entitled, and their contractual relationship is 

with their employer. Any attempt to intervene in cur
[...]
ther services 

is a big help – for East Hampshire and Havant, this was the merger of their waste collection 

services. Another is the importance of communicating the vision and “end point” to staff and 

councillors at the very beginning, to assuage any apprehension they may have had. Finally, 

communicating the process and progress at every stage helps to keep staff motivate and 

informed. The TaxPayers’ Alliance strongly recommends that the Committee holds a 

separate oral evidence session on this, with appropriate witnesses. 

The effect of merger of local authorities’ back office services on the employment prospects of 

chief officers 

• First and foremost any decision to merge back office services should be with regards to value 

for money for the taxpayer, rather than the employment prospects of chief executives. 

• It is good that councils have been combining services and this is something we have been 

recommending for a while. South Holland and East Lindsey District Councils in Lincolnshire 

merged five back-office services in 2008. They estimate it will save £30 million over the next 

ten years. In June 2011, it was reported Wokingham Council was to merge its legal services 

department with the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. 

• All of this proves when councils work together and explore new ways of working there are 

considerable benefits for taxpayers. However they do need to go further, and ensure they 

cut the number of directors and chief executives. When pension contributions are factored 

in, many senior council officers are costing taxpayers in excess of £200,000 a year. 

• With considerable savings possible, this should be the primary concern when deciding a 

course of action, not the potential employment prospects of chief officers. 

Page 157



Agenda Item 7

Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2a Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (27 January 2014)
	2b Unscheduled Care: Letter from Wales Ambulance Service Trust Staff Side (31 January 2014)
	2c Unscheduled Care: Letter from Andrew Goodall (31 January 2014)
	2d Senior Management Pay: Evidence from Association of Local Authority Chief Executives
	2e Senior Management Pay: Evidence from Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM
	3 Senior Management Pay: Briefing Papers
	Welsh Government Written Statement
	Research Briefing

	4 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 1
	5 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 2
	PAC(4)-05-14(p3)

	6 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 3
	7 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 4



Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 14:20 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_13_02_2014&t=4815&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Sandy Mewies 

Julie Morgan 

Lynne Neagle 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  John Dwight, Wales Audit Office 

Anna Freeman, Welsh Local Government Association 

Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government 

Peter Kennedy, Welsh Government 

Jon Rae, WLGA 

Peter Smith, Hay Group 

David Sissling, Director General for Health and Social 

Services, Welsh Government 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Richard Tompkins, Welsh NHS Employers' Unit 

 

  

   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_13_02_2014&t=4815&l=en


Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

1.2 Lynne Neagle AM substiututed for Sandy Mewies AM for the morning session.  

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales 

(27 January 2014)  

 

2.2 Unscheduled Care: Letter from Wales Ambulance Service Trust Staff Side (31 January 

2014)  

 

2.3 Unscheduled Care: Letter from Andrew Goodall (31 January 2014)  

 

2.4 Senior Management Pay: Evidence from Association of Local Authority Chief 

Executives  

 

2.5 Senior Management Pay: Evidence from Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM  

 

 Senior Management Pay: Briefing Papers  

3.1 The briefing papers were noted. 

 

 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 1  

4.1 The Committee questioned Peter Smith from the Hay Group on Senior Management 

Pay.  

 

4.2 Peter Smith agreed to send data on tracking of local government pay in England 

and the timetable and terms of reference of the review the Hay Group are undertaking 

for Finance Wales. 

 

 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 2  

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


5.1 The Committee questioned Anna Freeman and Jon Rae from the  Welsh Local 

Government Association and Richard Tompkins, Director of NHS Wales Employers, at 

the Welsh NHS Confederation on Senior Management Pay. 

 

5.2 The WLGA agreed to send a list of salaries paid to chief executives in English local 

authorities, data summarising how Welsh local authorities are comparable to local 

authorities in England, variance between senior jobs in local authorities (eg Director of 

a department) and information on which local authorities use a performance related 

pay system. 

 

5.3 Richard Tompkins agreed to send a note on the amount of protection paid to 

former senior officers following the health board reorganisation in 2009. 

 

 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 3  

6.1 Due to adverse weather conditions, the witness from the Taxpayers Alliance was 

unable to attend. The session will be re-arranged. 

 

 Senior Management Pay: Evidence Session 4  

7.1 The Committee questioned Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, David Sissling, 

Chief Executive, NHS Wales and Peter Kennedy, Director of Human Resources at the  

Welsh Government on Senior Management Pay. 

 

7.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to send a note on the salary of the highest paid 

Director at Finance Wales, arrangements for accountability of performance and 

remuneration for senior officials involved in regional organisations and guidance 

issued to governing bodies on setting salaries for headteachers. 

 

7.3 David Sissling agreed to send a note on the make-up of the NHS in Wales. 

 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

8.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to re-arrange the 

session with the Taxpayers Alliance. 

 


